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BARBER · M24 0012549 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6225314. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 09/02/2005 10:49 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.016 
0.019 
0.025 

0.231 
0.177 
0.248 
0.357 
0.642 
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BARBER · M24 0012550 

SERIAL NUMBER: C62253l4. 
TARGET NUMBER: l 
FILE DATE: 09/02/2005 
FILE TIME: 10:49 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.104 
-0.206 
0.231 
2.146 
2.105 
3.006 
0.467 
l.723 
0.879 

1 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
l.417 
l.179 
0.754 
0.253 
O.Oll 

-0.607 
-0.454 
-0.370 
-0.415 
-0.729 
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y 
-l. 32l 
-0.248 
-0.220 
-0.787 
-0.664 
-0.505 

0.082 
0.343 
0.477 
0.784 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0012551 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225314. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 09/02/2005 
FILE TIME: 10:49 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.071 
-0.181 

0.194 
1. 958 
4.109 
4.292 
0.259 
2.504 
0.942 

2 
7 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.901 
0.607 
0.283 

-0.248 
-0.523 
-0.319 
-0.539 
0.002 
0.182 

-1.057 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
-0.352 
-0.237 
-0.087 
-0.727 
-0.486 
-0.106 

0.087 
0.956 
1.626 

-2.483 

6 

BARBER . M24 MM4Qg(i12590 



BARBER · M24 0012552 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225314. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 09/02/2005 
FILE TIME: 10:49 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.094 
-0.057 
0.110 
2.727 
2.762 
3.683 
0.334 
2.129 
1. 038 

2 
6 
7 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.951 
1.298 
0.388 
0.345 

-0.032 
-0.329 
-0.592 
-0.402 
-1.138 
-1.429 
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y 

-0.963 
0.850 
0.023 
0.390 
0.271 
0.541 
0.355 

-0.897 
-1.912 
0.771 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0012553 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225314. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 09/02/2005 
FILE TIME: 10:49 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.070 
0.106 
0.127 
1.815 
2.144 
2.599 
0.624 
1.391 
1. 009 

0 
4 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.092 
2: -0.140 
3: -0.670 
4: -1.007 
5: 0.764 
6: 0.808 
7: 0.423 
8: 0.018 
9: -0.131 

10: -0.674 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

0.825 
1.247 
1.361 
0.798 
0.394 

-0.777 
-0.783 
-0.742 
-0.515 
-0.748 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0012554 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6225314. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 09/02/2005 
FILE TIME: 10:49 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.053 
0.434 
0.437 
3.332 
3.380 
3.380 
0.371 
2.099 
1.273 

2 
3 
6 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
1.482 
1.532 
0.322 

-0.261 
0.340 

-0.324 
-0.490 
-1.800 
0.004 

-0.271 
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y 

-0.350 
0.356 

-0.698 
-0.872 
0.669 
0.336 

-0.020 
0.291 
2.122 
2.508 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0012555 

. ~ . .. . 

... : . 

. l\J~=24 iNSPECIHON Ci-J'ECKL!ST 
CONTRACT#: oAAE~20=02=D~o·1 ... . . . . . 

- · 11 ·. . " ,- II II 

INSPECT AND VERIFY:. 
OPERA! iON # I OPl:::RATlON .NAME DATE I . '!N!TiA.L 

550 
~ . . 

· i DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

560 A IRE-BARRE!,.. 

B ID.RILL AND TAP. 

575 .AS$EMBLE 

.6DP· . PROQF' ' . . I· f:. 71 ~/-6~ I ... ·~-*-
605 . ~ cHEcK HEAosPAcE: : ,.d ·I ,q~ ;;; 1-o s · 1 · :// ~ 
6.10: 

! 612 
.. 

I .. 
I 

; 618 

·620 .·~APPLY cci~TING .. 's. ~· f · /. · ·. L~· · 
.IFINALASSEMBLY . . ' ' ; ~;~:~::- · JlJL/ · .... 

8 . .' 

.. 
D 

E 

640 
~ . . . 
TARGET 

655 .. FINAL INSPE.CT .,. 

660 fi · f 9 _/"') ----- ~ ,i"Ld'I;;. 
g PACK ~ ..,,.If-:::>''£):] I /l.J / Y -

1--·' ----'-------,..----1---'----~-!:J--· -----l!1----:-. ~ 
I I .. · t 

1-----------,--'---------~+!----S--Hi_P_D.-~-E~,--~-~ 

! ~ 
~--------ll--~~~ ---!---------, QAR INSPECTION DATEI I 

. ·.·· ' 

l 
~-
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BARBER - M24 0012557 M 24 

CONTRAST # DAAA21-87-C 0086 

GUN SERIAL # (,,,-, ( 
"-

OP. # OP. NAME 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Heads pace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magna flux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

"1 7 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and si:ake 

.. 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

READINGS DATE INIT 
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625 
cont. 

640 

645 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainabili ty 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

O) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 
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( 

{ 
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SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 
BARBER . M24 0012559 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .SO# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. 00#3::1. 00# 

\ 2.50# 2.50# AFTER 
INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

I '")... I ( r 

PULL #1 I ;}_, 3! ·1 ?y L.( 

~ULL 
~- 17'--

#2 I ,-1 J;: J.__ j J_ 
I oZ - J _, 

~ULL #3 I 
J._ ~I · 1 ·" '?.,_ ') I 

~ULL 
I 0- ,_) •· 

#4 ~~ H-;.. . \,-! ;-- -~-/--.") j 

!PULL 
,, I ,,.., j ,.., -

#5 ;._ ' \.,, t.-f • ..!... . )-. 

tOTAL 112, DI I ' f '(7 · t I . rJ 
l I 

I :. Gf 0 I .z 3 3 VG. I 

t 3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
! INITIAL 20 CYCLES · 

"'V ........ 
PULL #1 1.1 rf ':{ ,( b 

.J. I/ . 

l 

I 
t 

- I --
•PULL #2 3. f:J. 3. (Cj 

PULL #3 ) ' J. '.).. }. JJ-
~ULL #4 -=< '7 r-, ?, J- ( j# 0- -

PULL #5 3,19· ·. 3, J 3 

TOTAL If Cf 0 I b () I 
' I 

AVG. I ·2 ·er J:. I /. .... .") 0 
), rf..-

4.00# 4.00# AFTER I INITIAL 20 CYCLES 
')... ' (· 

PULL #1 1--1, ?- ( L/. I~ 

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# 

i 
·1 j -). 
fr-...~ J '-/ --- ... ·-·---
.;; -i I ,f - "} 

,1 ? <" 4'· ) _, -
:1.) 3 
;;z.) ----1" 

I 
I !J~ ··3 I 
J, 3 :l 

MAX SETTING 
GREATER THAN 4# 

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2~ 

COMMENTS 

--

: .. 

' : 

- RESET TO 4# FOR 
TARGET & ACCURACY 

... I 
-·-~- ···-::: . __ ] ______ 

PULL #2 '1. l { --- >-,( :---· ~-_.:._ ____________ : __ -----~-----~-: -·· -·· ··-- --·· ... ----------
PULL #3 L-/. _{[ __ . 

'PU~~ 
______ .,.._ -- ... ______________ 

ff4 '-/. 11 r.../ • I 7 I I --·--·---- ···-··· ............................... -...... -...... ... -·--··-··· ..... ···- .. ·---· ---·---""1'------
11( )-3 t-( I n j -

!PULL #5 I 1 { if ! I 

I TOTAL 

. 
I I -I • 1 [J Q b. tJ-D . b 'a 

1--- . I I I 

L-/ l CJ i( I 1.-/ AVG. l-: ! f 
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BARBER • M24 0012560 

FOP R1FLE # (6225 i~ 

\[N k0IDRL DI TRNCLS 

T 

i ;_, 

_; 

l 5 
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BARBER · M24 0012561 

r-:1._3 H 

J.. l ·-~ .::. Ir::;;: 

:=: = -. 

f'1 I H I i'1 U f'1 '( 

c E r·~ r P o i D \' 
POR TO CEHTROID 1n.: 

l·i I r·i F. AD r u·::: 
i'l E ,"irj F.: I"! DI U •c; 

MA/ RADIU"; 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
ti I I ME' E F.: I h C! r-JE I ,_ 

t~ UME' E R: I h T L·lO I 
t' ' UMB E p I ti T HF:E E I 

f·4C H 
t·+C H 

f·4C h 
c 
-:..: 

l 
,., -

L c 
0. l_ 

I F'C ; 
L -

I p - E !_. -

10 
1 ' 1 i 

i. 30;:: 
'0 26 

"34'3 
"75'? 

1 ~ 244 
L 9 i::: 
3. ::=: [i l 

'3 

-L ?1 
1. ::A 

-1' :::02 
- ' i::::? 

1. 131 
1" 724 

2=586 
2. ·::,i:;,:o 

D 

,-, 
C• 
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BARBER - M24 0012562 

·----------------·--·· ----·----------·----· 

CFNT~R~IRF FATT~~N~ 

2 

5 

-~~ i r-i 

~-445 

u~= 
·-----------------------------·-· ------··-

r·1,:;;, I r·1ur·1 
t·1 It; I MUM 
MA:: I t1Ur·1 \' 

1 

-

0 
2 
1 
1 

~ ; 1 ·-
.. c::'-:: .-, 
i = ·-' I .::. 

1 4 
:: '3 -

r·1Ir·1IMUM y 
CEtiTPOID ."·, 
CE.hTPOID \' 

- l 0 3 -1.(197 

PC1f-, TD CENTF':OID 1n,: 
Ml!~ PADIU::; 
MER i·~ F:'. Ali I U ::; 
MA>< RADIU::; 
HORIZDNTAL SPRE9D 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH C1RrlE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH C1RCLE 

- ' 1 ~:-1-

2" 311 
3,, 445 

:::: .. 6~J2 

NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE = 
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- • :~:·:i 1 

" 51 ::: 

•:i.·iC 
"- -·· "'T ,_, 

1.642 
2 .. 44'3 
2 .. 432 
2 .. 645 

2 
5 

1·-:-·1 "''"! _,, 
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BARBER · M24 0012563 

C~NT~R~IR~ PATTERNS 

• rr 2 

-; ;--; --; .-! 
.:::. - c;;::; _::;,:;; ...... 

'::::.== 

-~ ~=·-··-=·-'-

::; 'i 0 T :=; ,. BE ':: T 0 F :1 10 
/, 1. 163 
,··, -1,.504 

f'iA:; I i'1Ui·1 
i'1 I f'~ I M U t·1 
MA>: I MUr•1 
MI r'i I MU1'1 '( -1,572 -i.451 
CEr~TF.'.CI ID 
CErH~:OID ,· 
POA TO CEHTPOID in.; 
t·! I>: f:RD I u::: 

HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPPEAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
f·4UME: E F'. I f·~ Ot,jE I riCH 
HUMI:EF.: I rJ Ti·lO I ti CH 
r,JUMI:ER I t·~ THREE I t·{CH 

L 

-,.476 

~ 27b 
l .. [1;::6 

2" 66 ~; 
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-.176 
- = 5'37' 

.,623 
• o::: 1 

1. 50:0:: 
2.411 
2.444 

2 

.::: -
:; '~·' .l :::... 

- " 125 

"~-34 

= l 34 
:: l? 

-, l 1 
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BARBER - M24 0012564 

PFiTTEF:ti ii' 

1 

3 
,-, 
·=' 

:::HC;T:: >:' f:E:=::T OF> 
MA;' I i·1Ui•1 '-' 
M I N I t·1 U M : : 
HA'.: I MUM 'i' 
MI r1 I f'JUM Y 
C E i·~ T P 0 I D >:'. 

C E ~·1 T F'. 0 I D \' 

Fl 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
1·1lf~ PADIU3 
f1EPri F:ADiiJ'.':;; 
MA:••: F:AD I U::: 
HOPIZONTAL SPREAD 
"iEPT I CAL 
E>:TF'.EME 
tJUMI:EF.'. Iti 
tJUM.E:EF: rn 
tJ U!·!I: E P I ti 

:::F'F.:EAD 
:::PREAD 

OHE I f·iCH 
Tl·~O I tiCH 
THF:EE IhCH 

-
' 
-I 
-,_ 

PCLE 
PCLE 
PCLE 

10 
L 91? 

-1.4(1'3 
L 014 

-1,(122 
-~269 

-, 036 
=27i 
= 24'? 

1. 1i4 
1.922 

1'221 
- L 1 '?6 

-1.03::: 
- . 4:::2 
- . ~320 

• 4:::2 
,331 

1 = (:;oo 
1.562 
2.417 

2' ::: i 2 
1 
.-, .-. 
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BARBER · M24 0012565 

·--------- ---·- --------·· 

CFN~FR~IR~ FRTT~~NS * 

8 

1 _? 9 B 

·1 ' ' '--;' ,.i :::: ·:'.::'!._I.:,.:; 

PATTEF.:rl :ff 

:::H1=;T':: < E:E·3T OF:·· 
M11:IMUt·1 ,.., 
f'1IiiIMUM ,••. 
M A , : I f'1 U r·1 \' 
MI ;JI i'iUM 
CErJIPO ID 
CErJTPO ID '1' 

POA TO CENTROID in.: 
M I r i P A D I U ':: 
MEArl RAD I u::: 
MA RADru·:; 
HORI20NTRL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
tlUME:EP I f·{ Or·JE I 
tlUMBEP I ri nw I 
tJUMBEP It-; THF.'.EE I 

hCH 
t-!CH 
t·JCH 

U::O 
1. 1 5:: 
- .. 645 

,. 34? 
. i '::11 

= i:;. ::.!-) 

1 = ( ';.-t;:: 

1 • '?:>? 

, 97''1 
- = 516 

-.691 

:259 
":;::~;9 

. 152 
"556 
:293 
.495 
.. 57'2 

~ RCL 8 
- PCLE 9 

-,.- -- -. - -•M 

;·,.; 1 ; ·.• : -2__ L~ 
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